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(i) As regards provision of long distance telephone connections and conversion of Manual and Automatic exchange into Electronic exchanges, the information is being collected and will be placed on the Table of the House.

(c) Government or Orissa has agreed to allot a piece of land measuring 2.15 acres for housing telephone exchange at Jajpur.

At present the post of DET is not justified for Jajpur. However an Asstt. Engineer has been posted at Jajpur.

(d) It is plunned to convert all the exchanges into electronic exchanges and open public telephones to all the quarters of Gram Panchayat progressively.

Pib Office at Aurangabad

1592. SHRI RAM NAIK: Wil the Minister of INFORMATION AND BROADCAST-ING be pleased to state:

(a) whetherthere is a demand for establishing a new office of the Press information Bureau at Aurangabad in Maharashtra;

(b) it so, whether the Government have examined the proposal and arrived at a decision; and

(c) if so, the details thereof?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE MIN-
ISTRY OF INFORMATION AND BROAD-
CASTING (KUMARI GIRWA VYAS): (a)
Yes, Sir.

(b) and (c). The opening of new PIB offices depends on the size of the 8th plan and availability of financial resources.
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Expansion of Telecom facllities in Hilly
Areas

1593. SHRI VIJAY NAVAL PATIL: Will the Minister of COMMUNICATIONS be pleased to state:

(a) whether any comprehensive plan has been formulated for the expansion of telecommunication facilities in inaccessible hilly and dessert areas;

(b) if so, the details thereof; and

(c) the progress made of proposedtobe made in this regard?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISIRY OF COMMUNICATIONS (SHRI
P.V. RANGAYYA NAIDU): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) Government has made a plan to provide telephone facility to all Panchayat villagesincludinginaccessible hilly and desert areas in the country. 12,000 such villages have been planned to be provided with telephone facility during 1991-92.

{c) Out of total of 2, 28, 920 village panchayats, 47,167 havebeen provided with telephone facility as on 31.10.1991. The remaining village panchayats have been planned to be provided with telephone tacility by 31st March, 1995.

[Translation]

Assistance to SCs/STs Candidates for competitive Examination

1594. SHRI MRUTYUNJAYA NAYAK:
Will the Minister of WELFARE be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred
Question No. 4411 on August 26, 1991 and
state:

(a) whether the requisite Information has been collected; and
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(b) if so, the details thereof?

AGRAHAYANA 11, 1913 (SAKA)
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SITARAM KESRI): (a) and (b). The Information is given as under:-

THE MINISTER OF WELFARE (SHRI
Year Year-wise No. of cand- No. of candi-
amount dates tra- dates finally released ined for civ- selected in for differ il services civil services ent exams. Exam. examination
(Rs. in lakhs)
1987-88 51.31 528 44
1988-89 68.38 574 48
1989-90 62.76 562 46
Total 182.45 1664 138
[English} scheduled castes and Scheduledtribes (Pre-

Report of the Working Groups on Development and Welfare of SCs

1595. SHRISANATKUMAR MANDAL :
Will the Minitser of WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government have studied the report submitted by the Working Group of development and weltare of Scheduled Castes to the steering group of the Planning Commission according to which there existed a link between rape and economic dependence of a Scheduled Caste family on the land-lord in th rural areas; and

(b) it so, whether the Government propose to eradicate this evil and protect the economic vulnerability of social oppression of Scheduled Caste women?

THE MINISTER OF WELFARE (SHRI
SITARAM KESRI : () Yes, Sir.

(b) Provision have been made in the vention of Atrocities) Act, 1989 to protect the Scheduled Castes against atrocities. Several development programmes are beingimplemented fo the social, educational and economic uplift of Scheduled Castes.

Monitoring the Work by C.B.I.

1596. SHRI ARJUN SINGH YADAV:
Will the Minister of COMMUNICATIONS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government have instructed the C.B.1. to monitor the working of the Ministry of Communications; and

(b) if so, the details thereof and the reasons therefor?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS (SHRI
P.V. RANGAYYA NAIDU): (a) and (b). The activities of all the Ministries/Departments of Government of India are Subject to the surveillance of and investigation by the Central Bureau of Investigation. The CBI investi-

